the Cash Flow Hedge. Otherwise the fair value of derivatives is immediately reported in the Income Statement.
Hedges of foreign exchange risk are set up centrally by the Parent Company’s Treasury with banks of premier standing, also
on behalf of other Group companies exposed to significant foreign exchange risk. In such cases, to assure proper attribution
of positions to the Group’s companies, the Parent Company has introduced an internal contract system (“Internal Deal”). This
envisages that, for each hedging transaction set up by the parent company, an internal deal is set up between the Parent
Company and the division originating the risk exposure.

To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange risk on the Group’s consolidated financial statements (Income-State-
ment Impact), we have analysed the sensitivity of foreign currency accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The var-
iability parameters applied were identified among the exchange rate changes considered reasonably possible, with all other
variables remaining equal. The following table shows the results of the analysis as at 31 December 2012:

USD Carrying
value

Portion
exposed to

exchange
rate risk

+ 10% + 5% + 1% -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates  1,3194 1,4513 1,3854 1,3326 1,3062 1,2534 1,1875

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  94,752  30,177  (2,743)  (1,437)  (299)  305  1,588  3,353

Trade and other receivables  102,181  30,404  (2,764)  (1,448)  (301)  307  1,600  3,378

Derivative instruments

 Income-statement impact  (5,507)  (2,885)  (600)  612  3,188  6,731

Financial liabilities

Loans  224,311  22,180  2,660  1,393  290  (296) (1,540)  (3,251)

Trade and other payables 128,087  45,135  4,103  2,149  447  (456) (2,376)  (5,015)

Derivatives  1,144  70 6 3 1  (1)  (4)  (8)

 Income-statement impact  6,769  3,545  738  (753) (3,920)  (8,274)

 Income-statement impact, net  1,262  660  138  (141)  (731)  (1,543)

As at 31 December 2012, there were no items subject to exchange risk that could affect Shareholders’ Equity.

b) Interest rate risk
The Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated both with the availability of cash and with borrowings. The aim
of interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by interest paid mainly on medium-term debt
in order to achieve a tight match between the underlying and the hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2012 Datalogic had interest rate swaps in place with financial
counterparties of premier standing for a notional total of Euro 51 million. These derivatives permit the hedging of about 21%
of total bank borrowings against the risk of a rise in interest rates, synthetically transforming variable-rate loans into fixed-
rate loans.

Short/long-term borrowings and financial liabilities (Euros/000) 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Amount % Amount %

Fixed rate  174,664 78%  171,551 74%

Variable rate hedged through derivative instruments  1,250 1%  1,829 1%

Amounts due for lease  47,046 21%  57,447 25%

Total  1,351 0.6% 0.0%

Totale  224,311 100%  230,827 100%

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Group is exposed, we analysed
the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change of 20 basis points in the Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor.
The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below we show the results as at 31 December 2012.

62

Ex
pl

an
at

or
y

no
te

s
to

 th
e

co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

63

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes:

Euribor (Euros/000) Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents  94,752  57,788  116  (116)

Income-statement impact  116  (116)

Financial liabilities Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Loans  224,311  128,333  257  (257)

Income-statement impact  257  (257)

Total increases (decreases)  373  (373)

USD Libor Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 94,752 29,683 30  (30)

Income-statement impact  30  (30)

Financial liabilities Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Loans  224,311  29,264  29  (29)

Income-statement impact  29  (29)

Total increases (decreases) 59  (59)

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Equity before taxes:

Libor USD Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial liabilities Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Derivative instruments  1,144  70  5  (5)

Euribor Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial liabilities Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Derivative instruments  1,144  1,074  94  (94)

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk associated with trade transactions. The three operating divisions have therefore planned
risk protection measures in order to keep the amounts outstanding to a minimum, i.e. a specific check on receivables due,
management of client credit-line limits and gathering of financial information on companies with higher exposure. A large
part of Datalogic’s business is conveyed on a network of known clients/distributors, with whom, statistically, no problems
connected with credit recoverability have been encountered. In any case, there are no significant concentrations of the risk

[…]

order to achieve a tight match between the underlying and the hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2012 Datalogic has interest rate swaps in place with financial
counterparties of premier standing for a notional total of €35 million. These derivatives permit the hedging of about 14% of
total bank borrowings against the risk of a rise in interest rates of Datalogic S.p.A., synthetically transforming variable-rate
loans into fixed-rate loans.

Bank borrowings, mortgages and other short-/long-term loans (Euros/000) Amount %

Variable rate 209,843 85%

Fixed rate 115 0%

Variable rate hedged through derivative instruments 34,938 17%

Leasing 1,311 1%

Total 246,207 100%

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Company is exposed, we ana-
lysed the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change 20 basis points in the Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD
Libor. The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below we show the results as at 31 December 2012:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes

Euribor (Euros/000) Carrying value Portion exposed
to interest rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 49,570 41,210 82 (82)

Loans 176,972 16,996 34 (34)

116 (116)

Financial liabilities

Loans 246,207 157,580 (315) 315

(315) 315

Total increases (decreases)   (199)   199

Libor USD Carrying value Portion exposed
to interest rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 49,570 6,705 7 (7)

Loans 176,972 159,976 160 (160)

167 (167)

Financial liabilities

Loans 246,207 30,574 (31) 31

(31) 31

Total increases (decreases) 136 (136)

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Equity before taxes

Euribor Carrying value Portion exposed to
interest rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial liabilities

Derivative instruments 813 813 1 (1)

Credit risk
Based on the abovementioned reorganisation of 2 April 2007, Datalogic S.p.A., having no direct relations with customers but
only with associates, was not in fact exposed to this risk.
Datalogic S.p.A. has also granted sureties of €2,729 thousand and letters of patronage of €20,000 thousand against the use
of a credit line by subsidiaries.

Liquidity risk
The Company’s liquidity risk is minimised by careful management by the Central Treasury Department. Bank indebtedness
and the management of liquidity are handled via a series of instruments used to optimise the management of financial re-